
Our mission is to seek first the Kindom 
of God inall we do, to minister Christ 

to mankind, and to give hope and help 
through God’s word and our deeds.

The vision of The Worship Center is to 
be the premier chruch wereh people 

are saved, delivered, disciplined,
equipped, and empowered to serve the 

church and community. 

VISION
2025 Theme: 

“Be Bold”

C H U R C H
R E P O R T 2025

MISSION



Family Relationships
Loving relationships should permeate every aspect of 
church life and there is nothing more important than strong 
united families. 

The Gift of Character 
We intentionally empower and equip every person to 
minister their gifts and passion more overly character is 
more important than talent. 

Sound Doctrine
A set of beliefs balanced on nonnegotiable foundational 
truths which shape our faith.  

Relevant Evangelism
Meet people where they are while remaining culturally 
sensitive without compromising Biblical standards. We 
effectively service our community and treat everyone with 
love, respect, and dignity. 

Worship
In order to exalt Christ as the center of every aspect of our 
lives we believe we must do it in excellence which honors 
God in Spirit 
and in Truth. 
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Greetings to my TWC family!  It is with profound joy and pride that I greet you in the matchless name of 
our Lord and Savior,  Jesus the Christ.  In 2025, we took the spiritual mandate to “Be Bold” in our kingdom 

journey.  We accomplished much with courage and faith in the face of fear and uncertainty.  As always, I am 
very appreciative to you for allowing me to be your servant.  Each year brings different challenges and 2025 
was no exception, but we overcame them all.  We experienced natural and spiritual victories and for that I 
am grateful.  During this year, we continued our monthly kingdom community giveaway, launched “Bundles 
of Joy” diaper giveaway, added a nursing home ministry, implemented the Young Women of Excellence & 
Boys Leadership Camp youth ministries, started a military personnel ministry, began volunteer of the month 
recognition, remodeled building space to create a Prayer Room, donated $2,000 to COGIC charities in support 
of 2025 California Wildfires Disaster Relief, 10 were baptized, 39 new members added to our family, closed 
our budget with a significant surplus, and most importantly gained strength, tenacity, grit, and confidence to 
complete the business of the kingdom.  Together, let us be thankful for how far we have come and gracious 
enough to move to our “Next Level” in ministry!
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God is Not Finished!

Jason Nelson’s gospel anthem “Otherside” delivers a powerful message of encouragement, reminding us that no 
matter what challenges we face, God has a greater purpose and a future filled with joy awaiting us. The song reas-

sures listeners that tough times are temporary—meant to strengthen our faith—and that when God’s work in our lives 
is complete, we will emerge refined and victorious. 

The song’s five core messages stand out. First, Divine Purpose. God is not finished with you. He has a plan for your 
life, a plan for you to overcome and experience true joy. Second, Testing and Growth: The struggles you face are 

tests intended to deepen your faith and build your strength. Third, Endurance and Trust: Even amid life’s storms, keep 
your focus on God and trust Him to guide you through. Fourth, Future Victory: The promise of being refined “like 
gold” points to a future where, after enduring trials, you will shine with the strength and beauty God has cultivated in 
you. And finally, Hope and Assurance: The repeated chorus “I can see you on the other side” offers hope—a confident 
declaration that a better, brighter future is just ahead.

True faith often means trusting before we fully understand—believing now what will make sense later. The story of 
Lazarus in John 11:1-44 powerfully illustrates this. When Lazarus died, Mary and Martha were heartbroken, feeling 

as if all hope was lost. Yet, Jesus had a greater plan. He waited, allowing Lazarus to die, so He could reveal His author-
ity over death and His power to restore life in every sense.

Upon arriving in Bethany and witnessing the grief of Lazarus’s loved ones, Jesus was deeply moved. He approached 
the tomb and called Lazarus out—restoring him to life after four days in the grave. This miracle was not about 

physical resurrection; it was about restoring hope, joy, and faith to those who believed. Jesus is the ultimate restorer. 
He does not merely fix what is broken; He transforms it, bringing us to a place better than before. His restoration 
reaches beyond what we have lost, offering even more than we could imagine—healing not only our bodies, but our 
souls.

When we encounter situations that feel hopeless or overwhelming, when darkness surrounds us, remember: 
Jesus can bring restoration. He can turn despair into hope, darkness into light, and death into new life. Trust that 

God is not done with you yet. “I can see you on the other side—and you look even better than you do right now!” God’s 
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Each year, our ministers and missionaries lead impactful missions and community outreach efforts. Since April 2020, from January 
through November, we have consistently served our community by distributing boxes of groceries, new household items, and cloth-

ing. This year, we launched Bundles of Joy providing free diapers and wipes to families in need.

Missions and Evangelism partnered with our Health and Wellness Ministry to host a comprehensive community outreach, offering 
backpacks and school supplies, free health screenings, haircuts, nutritious food, a group workout session, and engaging activities 

for children and families.

In October, our youth participated in a Day of Service, ministering to individuals and families at Our House. Our Dress for Success cloth-
ing donation drive was highly successful, supplying professional and business attire to young men attending HBCUs in Pulaski County, 

Arkansas.

In November, we distributed boxes of chicken, ham, and full Thanksgiving meals during our annual Thanksgiving Giveaway. Additionally, 
our Christmas Miracles in McAlmont initiative was a tremendous success, blessing more than 100 families with toys and winter coats 

during the Christmas season.

Missions & Evangelism
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Kingdom Kids had an amazing year for 2025.  For 
the first time, we were able to extend children’s 

church from two Sundays per month to three!  Our 
kids loved the extra time spent gathering to learn 
about Christ on their level.  

We had a blast during our annual Easter Egg 
Hunt! The staff stuffed and hid over one 

thousand Easter eggs, and the kiddos were on a 
mission to find every one of them.  Vacation Bible 
School was out of this world as we learned that we 
are “Not of this World”!  VBS had over 100 attend-
ees each night and was filled with lots of learning 
and laughter!

Our annual Harvest Fest was a huge success!  
There were several from the church and the 

community that came out and had fun playing 
games, horseback riding, taking hayrides, connect 
4 basketball, enjoying carnival food and face paint. 
We look to make this event bigger and better for 
the years to come. 

Finally, we ended the year with our Christmas 
Pajama Party!  The kids had a great time build-

ing gingerbread houses, making hot chocolate and 
playing lots of games. We had an amazing year and 
look forward to what’s to come in 2026.
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YOUTH

Our Youth Ministry leadership team collaborated to ensure the spiritual needs of our teens were met. On 5th Sundays, we 
were blessed to witness the talents and gifts of some of our youth as they facilitated the Youth & Young Adult worship 

experience. Youth gatherings filled with fun, fellowship and bible study were held on 2nd & 3rd Tuesdays. The Young Women 
of Excellence ministry was implemented this year to help guide our teen girls by offering life skills such as social etiquette, 
self-care tips, relationship building, and tools for future career paths. Youth missions was on the move by distributing self-care 
packets, visiting the Compassion Center, Our House shelter and assisting in the monthly Kingdom Community Giveaway. Boys 
Leadership Camp continue to help foster friendships, discipline, and give our young men direction.
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In 2025, TWC Singles’ Ministry continued to focus on the wellness 
& wholeness of being single.  Services, events and activities were 

planned and administered to encourage singles to embrace their 
current status while enhancing their relationship with the Savior.  At 
the beginning of the year, the ministry hosted a vision board gather-
ing.  During, Love Month, singles were not left out of the equation 
and met to treat themselves to a Valentine’s Day Dinner at Ocean’s 
@Arthur’s Restaurant!  Bible study sessions were held each quarter, 
to receive instruction and inspiration to encourage self appreciation 
and walking in God’s submissive will at any stage in life.  Singles 
attended a very impactful Paint and Praise Party that will have a last-
ing impact and common bond as the ministry continues to build!

SINGLES
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WOMEN

TWC’s Women’s Ministry continues to have a broad and meaningful impact through its many units, 
which include Prayer and Bible Band, YWCC, CWC, BPFW, Sunshine Band, Missionaries Circle, and the 

Women’s Sunday School class. Throughout the year, these ministries gathered for leadership develop-
ment, fellowship, and spiritual growth.

The Business and Professional Women’s Federation successfully completed the TWC Business Directory. 
YWCC hosted a Paint & Punch Party, Study with the Sisters and engaged participants with weekly Bible 

readings and guided instructions that supported consistent spiritual development. The Missionaries Circle 
facilitated the Road to Pentecost Revival, met both in person and virtually for focused training sessions, 
welcomed two aspiring missionaries into the ministry, and concluded the year with a time of fellowship.

CWC convened for a vision and fellowship meeting, while TWC’s Bible Band met weekly for biblical and 
practical teaching led by phenomenal instructors via phone. The Women’s Sunday School class experi-

enced significant growth and won the offering challenge during Sunday School Promotion Month.

Our annual Women’s Weekend was a collaborative and outstanding success. With the theme Unshakable: 
Bold in Spirit, Fierce in Faith. Saturday’s empowerment session and symposium challenged women to 

boldly walk in purpose, while Sunday’s worship experience and preached word were truly life-changing.
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Men’s ministry at The Worship Center is on the move!  
We kicked-off 2025 with our Annual Super Bowl    

Fellowship filled with fun, food and fandom.  We shared 
information, inspiration and wisdom on the role of be-
ing a man of God in today’s culture during our Locker 
Room session.  Introduced and re-introduced ourselves 
to build the bridge between the brotherhood while en-
joying a delicious breakfast at Golden Coral.  Because 
we care, the men’s ministry spearheaded a spring and 
fall clean-up to steward and beautify the house of God 
inside and outside.  Men’s Week focused on Being Bold 
Men in the Kingdom!  On Saturday, the men assembled 
and delivered over 100 care packets for the Nehemiah 
House, a drug and alcohol recovery program targeted 
to the needs of men.  On Sunday, the men’s choir melo-
diously sang and upbeat praise and Pastor John Smith 
spoke a Bold word to encourage the brotherhood to be 
God’s men!



Dec Jan Feb Mar April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Total
12/2016-11/2017 1 8 7 3 0 1 2 2 3 1 1 3 32
12/2017-11/2018 3 0 4 0 4 3 1 6 1 3 2 3 30
12/2018-11/2019 4 3 0 6 0 2 2 0 2 2 7 2 30
12/2019-11/2020 9 0 10 1 0 0 1 2 3 1 0 0 27
12/2020-11/2021 0 0 2 0 1 0 4 8 2 3 9 7 36
12/2021-11/2022 3 1 1 5 1 2 3 6 9 16 20 1 68
12/2022-11/2023 8 4 9 2 3 0 7 0 6 0 2 5 46
12/2023-11/2024 12 1 0 18 2 3 3 0 4 1 4 2 50
12/2024-11/2025 3 6 4 0 5 0 2 1 6 6 2 4 39
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TWC 2026 Proposed Budget

Revenues: Expenses:
Tithes & Offerings 360,000$      Administration 200,000$     
Departmental Ministries: Operations 13,000$       

Mission/Lent 10,000$        Guest Speakers 10,000$       
Sunday School 25,000$        Gift 25,500$       

Music 500$             Mortgage Payment 70,836$       
SUB TOTAL: 35,500$        Utilities 16,500$       

 Property Insurance 12,000$       
Credential Holders/COGIC Reports 3,000$          Telephone/Internet 3,600$         
Pentecost 4,000$          Property Maintenance/Equipment 10,000$       
Good Shepherd 1,000$          P.O. Box/Postage 300$            
2026 Pledge 67,500$        Literature 1,300$         
TOTAL: 471,000$      Office Equipment/Supplies 6,000$         
Carryover 2025 1,257$          Advertising 3,000$         
GRAND TOTAL: 472,257$      COGIC Reports/Credential Holders 8,000$         

Beautification 1,000$         
Payroll Taxes 5,000$         
Payroll Services 2,850$         
Retirement 7,200$         
COGIC Insurance 3,000$         
Electronic Giving Fees 9,000$         
Volunteer 1,000$         
Scholarship 1,000$         
Good Shepherd 1,000$         
Miscellaneous Gifts 6,000$         
Departmental Ministries:
Hospitality/Benevolence 8,000$         
Missions/Outreach 26,257$       
Health & Wellness 1,000$         
Children 3,500$         
Singles/Married 2,000$         
Youth/YAM 2,914$         
Media/Music 10,000$       
Counseling 1,500$         
Sub-Total 55,171$       
TOTAL: 472,257$    
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2025 Actual Budget Totals
Revenue: $458,594  
Expenses: $427,696

BUDGET
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